
Page 1 of 2 
 E-146 

  Office of Superintendent of Schools                                                     October 5, 2022 
  Board Meeting of October 19, 2022 
 
Financial Services 
Mr. Ron Y. Steiger, Chief Financial Officer 

 
  SUBJECT:  REQUEST APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD ON 

INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-016-CV - REFRIGERANT 
GASES 

 
COMMITTEE: FISCAL ACCOUNTABILITY  & GOVERNMENT RELATIONS 

LINK TO STRATEGIC 
PLAN: EFFECTIVE AND SUSTAINABLE OPERATIONAL 

PRACTICES 
 
The purpose of this request is to obtain approval of a supplemental award on the 
following term contract, inasmuch as the estimated requirements, previously awarded by 
the Board, will be exceeded before the contract extension term(s) expires. Due to 
increased pricing, this supplement is required to purchase refrigerant gases for Miami-
Dade County Public Schools’ Maintenance Material Management stock, as the current 
total approved amount of $300,000 per year will be exhausted before the term expires. 
Given the current market conditions and volatility in this industry, the cost of items has 
increased significantly. This request amends the total contract award to $1,700,000 
annually.  
 
Fund Source 
Various 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, APPROVE 

the supplemental award on the following contract, inasmuch as the 
estimated requirements, previously awarded by the Board, will be 
exceeded before the contract term(s) expires.  

 
 INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-016-CV – REFRIGERANT GASES, 
to establish a contract, with a pool of pre-approved vendors to 
purchase refrigerant gases for Miami-Dade County Public Schools’ 
Maintenance Material Management stock, with an initial effective 
date of May 8, 2019 through May 7, 2022, and may, by mutual 



Page 2 of 2 
 

agreement between The School Board of Miami-Dade County, 
Florida, and the successful bidders, be extended for two (2) 
additional one (1) year extension periods.  

 
A. HUDSON TECHNOLOGIES COMPANY FKA ASPEN 

REFRIGERANTS, INC. 
1 BLUE HILL PLAZA, 14TH FLOOR 
PEARL RIVER, NY 10965 
OWNER/OFFICER: BRIAN F. COLEMAN 
 

B. THE WARE GROUP, LLC DBA JOHNSTONE SUPPLY 
11710 CENTRAL PARKWAY 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32224 
OWNER/OFFICER: ENRIQUE A. PUENTE 

 
ORIGINAL AWARD AMOUNT      $300,000 per year  
PREVIOUS SUPPLEMENTAL                 -0-  
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL        $1,400,000 per year  
TOTAL AWARD AMOUNT      $1,700,000 per year 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	SUBJECT:  REQUEST APPROVAL OF SUPPLEMENTAL AWARD ON INVITATION TO BID NO. ITB-18-016-CV - REFRIGERANT GASES

